

No. 08-1202

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IMS HEALTH INC. & VERISPAN, LLC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KELLY A. AYOTTE, NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF SOURCE HEALTHCARE  
ANALYTICS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. AYER

*(Counsel of Record)*

CHARLES T. KOTUBY, JR.

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae*

April 24, 2009

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
IT IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT CERTIORARI AND CORRECT THE ERRONEOUS HOLDING THAT THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTE IS NOT A REGULATION OF SPEECH THAT MUST BE ANALYZED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	4
A. Contrary To The Court Below, The Aggregation, Organization, Compilation And Sale Of Truthful Information To Be Used For Commercial Purposes Is Protected Speech And Has Nothing In Common With Unprotected Forms Of Speech, Such As Obscenity, Harassment, Or Fighting Words.....	5
B. The New Hampshire Law Is No Less A Restriction Of Speech Simply Because It Works Indirectly To Curtail Downstream Speech Through A Ban On Upstream Transfers Of Information That Make The Latter Speech Possible .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits In Reasoning That There Is No Impact On Speech Because The Ban On Information Transfer Is Limited To Particular Commercial Uses.....	15
D. The First Circuit’s “No Speech” Ruling Poses A Serious Threat To The Dissemination Of A Broad Array Of Important Information.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Communications Association, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	15
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	7
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	13, 14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	10, 11
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	13, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	14
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	14
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	10, 11
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....	18
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	9
<i>NRLB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	9
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	7
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	7
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	18, 19
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	7
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) .....	8
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	11
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	10
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	11
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	14
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16
<i>United Reporting Publishing Corp. v. California Highway Patrol</i> , 146 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	4, 10, 12, 14, 17, 19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	10
 <b>Federal Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	9
SUP. CT. R. 37.6 .....	1
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 318:47-f .....	6
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 318:47-g .....	6
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 318-B:12, IV .....	6
Prescription Restraint Law, 2006 N.H. Laws 328 .....	6
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Transcript of Argument, <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , March 24, 2009, 2009 WL 760811 (No. 08-205) .....	11
William W. Van Alstyne, <i>A Graphic Review of the Free Speech Clause</i> , 70 CAL. L. REV. 107 (1982) .....	8
